

SC 87816

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

RICHARD D. WEINSTEIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

KLT TELECOM, INC.,
Defendant-Respondent

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

THE HONORABLE CAROLYN WHITTINGTON

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KLT TELECOM, INC.

R. Kent Sullivan (MO Bar # 46573)
Erin N. Schmidt (MO Bar # 49237)
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 842-8600
Fax: (816) 691-3495

Gretchen Garrison (MO Bar # 33963)
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP
100 S. 4th Street, Suite 700
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-4500
Fax: (314) 259-4599

Attorneys for Respondent KLT Telecom, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN AFFIRMING THESE JUDGMENTS, BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN A FAILURE OR LACK OF CONSIDERATION IN THAT WEINSTEIN HAS FAILED TO DELIVER OR SELL ANY COMMON STOCK IN DTI TO KLTT. 2

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE WEINSTEIN FAILED TO SATISFY A CONDITION PRECEDENT UNDER THE CONTRACT IN THAT WEINSTEIN HAD NO SHARES OF COMMON STOCK TO DELIVER OR SELL TO KLTT UNDER THE PUT OPTION ON THE DATE OF EXERCISE..... 2

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE WEINSTEIN’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY CONFIRMATION OF THE BANKRUPTCY PLAN IN THAT WEINSTEIN’S ATTEMPT TO ENFORCE THE PUT OPTION IS A COLLATERAL ATTACK ON THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S ORDER, WHICH CANCELLED AND EXTINGUISHED WEINSTEIN’S EQUITY INTERESTS IN DTL..... 2

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING KLTT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE WEINSTEIN’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY SECTION 1.3(C) OF THE SECOND AMENDED AGREEMENT IN THAT WEINSTEIN DISPOSED OF ALL OF HIS REMAINING SHARES OF COMMON STOCK IN DTL..... 2

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE WEINSTEIN IS NOT ENTITLED TO PAYMENT OF \$15 MILLION UNDER THE TERMS OF THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT IN THAT KLTT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES PREVAIL, KLTT IS EXCUSED FROM PERFORMANCE AND WEINSTEIN IS UNABLE TO PROVE EVERY ELEMENT OF HIS CAUSE OF ACTION. 2

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE KLTT’S PERFORMANCE UNDER THE PUT OPTION AGREEMENT IS

EXCUSED BY THE DOCTRINE OF COMMERCIAL FRUSTRATION IN THAT GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST THAT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN WEINSTEIN’S FAVOR AND THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S CANCELLATION AND EXTINGUISHMENT OF DTI’S STOCK DESTROYED THE OBJECT AND PURPOSE OF THE PUT OPTION.....	2
VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING WEINSTEIN’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE WEINSTEIN’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY IN THAT IT IS WHOLLY INEQUITABLE TO REQUIRE KLTT TO PAY \$15 MILLION FOR STOCK THAT DOES NOT EXIST.	2
CONCLUSION	2
CERTIFICATION	2
APPENDIX	58

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong Business Services, Inc. v. H & R Block, 96 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 30, 35

Boliver Insulation Company v. Bella Pointe Development, LLC, 166 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 14, 26, 43, 54, 56

Chase Precast Corporation v. John J. Paonessa Company, Inc., 566 N.E.2d 603 (Mass. 1991)..... 46

Competrol Acquisition Partnership v. Flag Wharf, Inc., 203 B.R. 914 (Bankr. D. Del. 1996)..... 21

Conner v. Mid South Insurance Agency, 943 F.Supp. 647 (W.D. La. 1995) 33

Continental Ins. Co. v. Beecham, Inc., 836 F.Supp.1027 (D.N.J. 1993) 37

Corbett v. Gerstein, 95 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) 30, 35

Doss v. Epic Healthcare Management Co., 901 S.W.2d 216 (Mo App. S.D. 1995) 16, 25

Dunn Industrial Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek, 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 30, 35

El Paso Natural Gas Company v. Western Building Associates, 675 F.2d 1135 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 21

Ennis v. McLaggan, 608 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. App. S.D. 1980) 26

Estate of Johnson v. Kranitz, 168 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 26

Farris v. Farris, 75 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 40

<u>First National Bank of Belfield v. Burich</u> , 367 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1985)	22
<u>Fischer v. City of Washington</u> , 55 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. 2001).....	45
<u>Fru-Con Construction Corp. v. KFX, Inc.</u> , 153 F.3d 1150 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	15, 18
<u>Gaunt v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</u> , 24 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	39
<u>Gordon & Company, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</u> , 317 F.Supp. 1045 (D.Mass. 1970)	33
<u>Greenpoint Credit, LLC v. Reynolds</u> , 151 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	20
<u>Gwozdzinsky v. Zell/Chilmark Fund</u> , 979 F.Supp. 263 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	29
<u>Hathaway v. Nevitt</u> , 213 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. 1948).....	20
<u>Hott v. Percy/Christon, Inc.</u> , 663 S.W.2d 851 (Tx. Ct. App. 1983)	15, 18, 21
<u>Howard v. Nicholson</u> , 556 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. App. E.D. 1977)	46, 51, 52
<u>In re Estate of Mounts</u> , 39 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)	25
<u>In re Estate of Schultze</u> , 105 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	18
<u>In re Newstar Energy of Texas, LLC</u> , 280 B.R. 623 (B.R. W.D. Mich. 2002)	39
<u>In re Wrenn Insurance Agency of Missouri, Inc.</u> , 178 B.R. 792 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1995)	39, 40
<u>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	14, 55
<u>Keltner v. Sowell</u> , 926 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996).....	18

<u>Koos v. Storms</u> , No. 84260, 2004 WL 2578915 (Ohio App. Nov. 10, 2004).....	29
<u>Leiser v. City of Wildwood</u> , 59 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	14, 43, 44, 54
<u>Liquidation of Professional Medical Insurance Company v. Lakin</u> , 88	
S.W.3d 471 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	52, 53
<u>Lusco v. Tavitian</u> , 296 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. 1956).....	18
<u>Mobley v. Baker</u> , 72 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002").....	22
<u>Newitt v. First Union National Bank</u> , 607 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	29
<u>Polinsky v. Vaughan</u> , 268 Cal.App.2d 183 (Cal.App. 1968).....	21
<u>Ragan v. Schreffler</u> , 306 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1957).....	15, 18
<u>Rety v. Green</u> , 546 So.2d 410 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989)	36
<u>Rice v. James</u> , 844 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	26
<u>Schwarz v. Waterway Gas And Wash Co.</u> , 108 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. App. E.D.	
2003)	30, 35
<u>SD Investments, Inc. v. Michael-Paul, L.L.C.</u> , 90 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. App.	
W.D. 2002).....	30, 35
<u>Signature Pool & Court v. City of Manchester</u> , 743 S.W.2d 538 (Mo. App.	
E.D. 1987)	46
<u>Silverman v. Landa</u> , 200 F.Supp. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1961).....	34
<u>State ex rel. Division of Child Support Enforcement v. Hill</u> , 53 S.W.3d 137	
(Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	43, 54
<u>State v. Pope</u> , 50 S.W.3d 916 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	40

<u>Strain-Japan R-16 School District v. Landmark Systems, Inc., 51 S.W.3d</u>	
916 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	44, 54
<u>Suhre v. Busch, 120 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1938)</u>	15, 18, 19, 20
<u>Union Pac. R. Co. v. KC Transit Co., 401 S.W.2d 528 (Mo. App. 1966)</u>	16, 24, 25
<u>Vorchetto v. Sappenfield, 14 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. App. 1929)</u>	16, 24
<u>Wendt v. Wendt, No. FA960149562S, 1998 WL 161165 (Conn. March 31,</u>	
1998)	29
<u>Willhite v. Masters, 965 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)</u>	52
<u>Wilshire Construction Company v. Union Electric Company, 463 S.W.2d</u>	
903	30, 31, 35
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1141	39
 Other Authorities	
12A FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF PRIVATE CORPORATIONS	
§5575	21
17 C.J.S. Contracts, §55 (1999).....	20
17A AM. JUR. 2D CONTRACTS § 670 (2003)	23
8 MCCAULIFF, CATHERINE M.A., CORBIN ON CONTRACTS §30.8 (1999).....	34
Mo.R.Civ.P. 83.08	35
 <u>The Contingent Liability Abyss: Tensions for Insurers and Reinsurers, 22</u>	
T. Marshall L. Rev. 1 at 7 (1996).....	37
WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY 161 (2001).....	23

WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS, 2565, §1441 19
